It was delimited to only female 

students of health institutions in Kano State, namely School of Health Technology, School of 

Nursing/Midwifery and School of Hygiene. 

1.7 Limitation of the study 

The targeted populations of this study was two thousand, three hundred and thirty one (2331) 

female students of health institutions that are located within Kano metropolis even though new 

ones were recently established around the out sketch of the metropolis but are yet to start 

programmes and are therefore part of limitation to this study.

[...]

An introductory letter was collected from the Head of Department of Physical and Health 

Education Bayero University Kano which was taken to the Principals of the selected health 

institutions to obtain their permission. With their permission granted, Two hundred and thirty 

three (233) copies of the designed instruments were thereafter administered to the respondents of 

this number, only Two hundred and four were returned with the help of three (3) research 

assistants who have already been trained on the procedures for distribution and retrieval of the

[...]

students based on their institutions at 0.05level of significance.  

CHAPTER FOUR 

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

4.0 Introduction 

This study investigated determinants of health care seeking behaviour among female students of 

health institutions in Kano State. Two hundred and four (204) copies of the questionnaires 

representing 87.6% were duly completed, returned and used for data analysis. Therefore, this 

chapter presents results and discussion of the analyzed data. The results are presented in the 

tables below. 

4.1 Results:

[...]

hypotheses were formulated and ex-post facto research design was also used for the study. 

The population of the study was made up of all the female students of health institutions in Kano 

State as at June 2014. The sample selected for the study consisted of two hundred and thirty three 

(233) female students drawn from four female health institutions in the state using proportionate 

sampling techniques. 

Data were collected using researcher developed questionnaire shown in appendix A. The 

instrument was validated by experts from the department of physical and health education 

Bayero University Kano, reliability of 0.78r was also obtained. For the purpose of analysis, only 

questionnaire data from two hundred and four (204), respondents were duly completed and 

returned for analysis. Demographic information of the respondents was organized and described 

using simple percentage and frequency count. Chi-square ( 2) and ANOVA were used to verify 

the hypotheses at 0.05 level of significant.